earnings by 3.2 million euros. In total, profit for 2023 decreased by 0.2 million euros and profit for 2022 by
3.0 million euros. The effect of the corrections on prior periods was estimated to be immaterial.

In addition, in 2024 the Group identified that interest income attributable to the credit-impaired financial
assets had been accrued on the gross exposure of the financial assets, rather than on net basis. There was
no material effect on profit for the period ended 31 December 2023. The error was corrected by reducing
the line item Interest income in the statement of comprehensive income by the excessively accrued interest
income of 2.0 million euros and reclassifying it to Net allowance for expected credit losses.

The effect of the corrections on periods prior to 1 January 2023 was estimated to be immaterial as well as
isolated. Therefore, the Group has not presented the restated opening balances for the prior period in its
consolidated statement of financial position but has presented them below.

The errors were corrected by restating line items in the consolidated financial statements as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2023

At 1 January As previously
reported Adjustments 2023 restated

Assets

Loans to customers 1,359.4 -3.4 1,356.0

Total assets 1,645.0 -3.4 1,641.6

Liabilities

Current tax liabilities 0.4 -0.4 -

Total liabilities 1,433.0 -0.4 1,432.6

Equity

Retained earnings 199.8 -3.0 196.8

Total equity 212.0 -3.0 209.0

Total liabilities and equity 1,645.0 -3.4 1,641.6

Consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2023

At 31 December As previously
reported Adjustments 2023 restated

Assets

Loans to customers 1,665.7 -3.7 1,662.0

Total assets 2,291.1 -3.7 2,287.4

Liabilities

Current tax liabilities 3.0 -0.5 2.5

Total liabilities 2,043.1 -0.5 2,042.6

Equity

Retained earnings 237.4 -3.2 234.2

Total equity 248.0 -3.2 244.8

Total liabilities and equity 2,291.1 -3.2 2,287.4

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (In millions of euros, unaudited)

Bigbank AS  |  INTERIM REPORT – Twelve months ended 31 December 2024 18

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

  Q4 2023 Adjustments Q4 2023
restated 12M 2023 Adjustments

12M
2023

restated
Interest income 40.0 -2.3 37.7 140.9 -2.3 138.6

Net allowance for expected credit losses -6.9 2.0 -4.9 -20.9 2.0 -18.9

Income tax -3.6 0.1 -3.5 -7.7 0.1 -7.6

Profit for the period 11.4 -0.2 11.2 40.8 -0.2 40.6
Total comprehensive income for the
period 12.2 -0.2 12.0 42.0 -0.2 41.8

Basic earnings per share (EUR) 144 -2 142 510 -2 508

Diluted earnings per share (EUR) 144 -2 142 510 -2 508

Note 3. Operating segments

Operating segments are components of the Group for which separate financial information is available, which
enables the management board and the supervisory board to regularly review their operating results. The
Group’s banking operations are divided into two main segments: retail banking and corporate banking. In
addition, there is the segment of other activities.

Segment reporting is based on internal reports to the Group’s executive management. The Group’s chief
operating decision maker is the management board of Bigbank AS, which regularly reviews the Group’s